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{ .Gnu GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES
Strategic Planning

August 28, 1997
Ms. Elizabeth Draper
Division of Electric and Gas
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard L 2

Tallahassee, FL. 32399-0850
Dear Ms. Draper:

Gainesville Regional Utilities (GRU) is hereby submitting proposed tariff sheet revisions for
approval by the Public Service Commission (PSC). A single copy is being provided herewith
in legislative format, when appropriate, and four (4) copies are being provided in final formar.
The tariff revisions supplied will be adopted by the Gainesville City Commission during the
month of September, 1997, Residential rates will have an effective date of October 1, 1997
while the new Load Engagement Service (LES) Rider (discount for term) for nonresidential
customers will have an effective date of November 1, 1997, The tariff sheets proposed for
revision and attached hereto are listed below.

Current Sheet Proposed Sheet
Second Revised Sheet No. 6.5 Third Revised Sheet No. 6.5
Second Revised Sheet No, 6.6 Third Revised Sheet No, 6.6

Original Sheet Ne. 6.13

The proposed changes are to reduce residential revenue by 0.50% and to offer rate discounts
of 7% and to the General Service rate classes (Demand and Non-demand) and 10% 1o the
Large Power rale class in exchange for ten year term exclusive contracts for service. Except
for the apparent need to increase residential rates, the Cost-of-Service Study generally suppornts
all the other recommendations for rate relief. The Study is attached for your review.

The City's Regional Utilities Committee, which is wholly comprised of two City Commission-
ers, recommended to the full City Commission that the 0.50% of budgeted residential rate
relief be applied entirely to the lower consumption block (1-750 kWh per month) of the City’s
invented block rate residential rate, The higher consumption block (all over 750 kWh per
month) will remain unchanged. This recommendation is encompassed within the proposed
changes.

As you may notice from reviewing the enclosed Pro Forma stalements of income and expense
for the Electric System, substantial rate relief is being budgeted over the next few years. This
rate relief is accommodated by projected withdrawals from the Electric System’s Rate
Stabilization Fund (RSF) and by moderating the increases in prospective operating costs. You
should also note that the amount of revenue reductions (4.50%) shown for nonresidential
customers for fiscal year 1998 probably does not reflect the full impact of implementing the

(352) 334-3400 ext. 1260 P. 0. Box 147117, Station A138, Gainesville, Florida 32614-7117 Fax; (352) 334-3151
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LES Rider. Even though we are not able to project the revenue impact of implementing the
Rider at this time, we expect that the Rider will cause revenue to be decreased by considerably
more than 4.50%. Any and all additional revenue shortages in excess of the 4.50% will be
offset by additional withdrawals from the RSF. To the extent that the additional withdrawals
(to offset revenue reductions in excess of 4.50%) are necessary in 1998, the projected RSF
withdrawals subsequent to 1998 will be decreased from the levels shown for those years as will
be the projected rate decreases. Projected use of the RSF is shown on the enclosed Pro Forma
statements of income and expense.

The RSF was authorized and initiated by the City in 1983. Its purpose is to mitigate the rate
shock that could stem from unanticipated revenue shortfalls or from drastic cost increases. The

RSF was initially funded from the proceeds of a liquidaied debt security fund that was no
longer needed as pledged security. Since its implementation in 1983, the RSF has increased,
even though, in some years, withdrawals have been necessary due to unanticipated revenue
shortfalls. The source of increase to the RSF has been previous unanticipated revenue
exceedences.

Service under the new LES Rider will be available 1o all customers in the covered rate classes.
The contracts we propose to engage customers for service under this Rider are also enclosed.

Should you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (352) 334-3400, extension
1273.

Respectfully submitted,

Bl crbon

Berdell Knowles
Managing Utility Analyst
Attachments

cc. Skip Manasco, A138
Frederick M. Bryant, FMEA General Counsel

el daridTUPSC 0097 Iy




.mu . .mr.mu.z REGIONAL UTILITIES

The Utility of Cholce Strategic Planning

September 8, 1997

Ms. Elizabeth Draper op 11 -
Division of Electric and Gas

Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, FL. 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Draper:

Gainesville Regional Utilities (GRU) is hereby submitting the revised tariff sheet revisions that
you and I previously discussed by telephone. We are renaming the Load Engagement Service
Rider to the Business Partners Rate Discount Rider, Four (4) copies are being provided
herewith in legislative format and four (4) copies are being provided in final format. Specifi-
cally, sheets 6.0 and 6.13 are attached. Additionally, a copy of GRU's Electric Cost of
Service Study for fiscal year 1996 is also attached.

Should you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (352) 334-3400, extension
1285,

Respectfully submitted,

) .
( Vs o / £ / e (
Claude E. Pinder

Utility Analyst

Attachments

PR e

cc. B. Knowles

Fils: F3C Tarill Dok

(352) 334-3400 ext. 1260 P. O, Box 147117, Station A136, Gainesville, Florida J2614-T117 Fax: (352) 334-2151
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CARESVILLE, Fourth Rrvised Shewt Mo &0
[NDEX OF BATE SCHEDULES
Despaun Description Sheet Numbsr
as General Service Non-Demand 61
N/A Reserved for Future Use . . . . 612
GS-D General Service-Demand 61
N/A Reserved for Future Use . ... ......... 64
RS mﬂhﬂu 6%
. RS-T Residential Time-of -Use 66
| LF Large Power Service 67
N/A Reserved for Future Use 68
T Transmission Service 69
INT Interruptible-Curtailable Service Ruder . 610
N/A Reserved for Puture Use . . G611
REAL Retained Expanded or Attracted Load Service Rider 612
BFD Business Partners Rate Discount Rider 611
FA Retail Fuel Adjustment 614
GRT Gross Recelpts Tax Recovery 618
P5L Public Strectlight Service 616
AL Rental Owtdoor Light Service 6.17
ISSUED BY:  Berdell Knowles EFFECTIVE DATE: November 1, 1997
Managing Utility Analyst
|




CAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES ‘
P.0. BOX 147117, STATION A136 e
GAINESVILLE, FL 336147117

Bvwnad Frvissd St Ye L5

This service is available to consumers both within and outside the corporaie limits of the city

APPLICABILITY [Sec 27-21]

Residennial Service.  Sexvice to a single living unit located in & singbe-family or multipie-family dwelling
or a living unit consisting of a sorority, fraternity, cooperative housing unit of a college or univers:ty or other non-
profit group living unit. A living unit shall be a place where people reside on a non-iransicot basis containing a
room of rooms comprising the essential elements of a single housckeeping unit. Each separate facility for the
preparation, storage and keeping of food for consumption within the premises shall cause a housekeeping unit 1o
be construed as a single living unit. All energy supplied shall be through a single meter at a sungle pount of deliven

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 18ec. 27-21]

Service. The term “service® shall include in addition to all elecinic energy required by consumer the
readiness and sbility on the pari of the city to furnish electric energy 1o the consumer, thus, the maintcnance tny
the city at the point of delivesy of approximately the agreed voltage and frequency shall constitute the readenng
of service irrespective of whether consumer makes any use thereof

LIMITATIONS OF SERVICE
See "Resale of Electricity Prohibited™ on Sheet 4 8

RATES |Appendix A, UTILITIES, (111

Base rate, The raics to be charged and collected for electne energy furnished by the city 1o consumers for
residential service are hereby fixed as follows

(1) MNon-time-differentiated rate All residential customers may elect service al thus rate

(A) Customer charge . i i e $45%  per month
(B) First 750 kilowart hours per maonth $0.0455 per kWh
(C) All kilowan hours per month over 750 ... 300544 perkWh

MINIMUM CHARGE | Appendix A, UTILITIES (1)0]
Minimum monthly bill, The minimum monthly bill shall be equal 10 the customer charge

(Contunued on Sheet No 6.5.1)

ISSUED BY:  Berdell Knowles EFFECTIVE DATE: Ociober |, 1997
Managing Utility Analyst




, GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES Third Rrviand Sheot Na. &6
- 2.0, BOX 147317, STATION AL . Bithors
GAINESVILLE, FL 3381
n 4 Netmnd Rrvised Sherd o i

AVAILABILITY [Sec. 27-27(d)]
This service is available 1o consumers both within and outside the corporate lumits of the city

APPLICABILITY [Sec 27-21]

Residential Service. Service io a single living unit located in a single-family, detached, permanent dwelling
both owned and occupied by the applicant. A Living unit shall be a place where people reside on a non-transicnt
basis containing a room of rooms comprising the cssential elements of a single housekeeping unit  Each separate
facility for the preparation, siorage and keeping of food for consumption within the premises shall cause a
housekeeping unit to be construed as a single Living unit. All energy supplied shall be through a single meter at
a single point of delivery.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE [Sec 27-211
Service. The term "service” shall include in addition to all electric energy required by consumer the
readiness and ability on the past of the city 1o furnish electric energy 10 the consumer, thus, the mainicnance by
the city st the point of delivery of approximately the agreed voltage and frequency shall constitute the rendenng
of service irrespective of whether consumer makes any use thereof

LIMITATIONS OF SERVICE
Sec "Resale of Electricity Prohibited” on Shect 4 8

RATES Appendix A, UTILITIES. (1M01

Base rate. The rates 1o be charged and collected for electric energy furnished by the city 1o consumers for
residential service are hereby fixed as follows

(i) Time-ofuse base rate, All residential customers may clect service at this rate, except that the city may,
nlunplmumitlh:mmhudmudwdmmwhmhmuhmﬂumim
(A) Customer Charge ; $827*  permonth

*Note: This time-of-use rate customer charge includes a base customer chasge of $4. 90 per
month and an additional charge of $1.17 per month time-ol-use meter charge

{B) Energy Charge
All Energy Used On-Peak ... .. S E R $0.1047* per kWh
All Energy Used Off-Peak ................ $00305* perkWh

*Note: Tummmmhdmﬂhmdﬂmnmﬂtﬁdmpﬁ
kWh should be added 1o the sbove-stated energy charges  Peak periods shall be as follows

{Conlinued on Sheet No 6.6 1)

ISSUED BY: Berdell Knowles EFFECTIVE DATE: October 1, 1997
Managing Utility Analysi




b e CAINESVILLE REGIOMAL UTILITIES
PO BOX 14TIT, STATION Al
GAINESVILLE, FL. 32414-7117 Ovighual Bhiot Na. .13

Service under this Rider is available to consumers both within and outside the corporate Limits of the ity

APPLICABILITY

Noaresidential electric service provisions whereunder the rates normally applicable 1o the retal rate schedules Listed
below are discounted pursuant 1o & contract between the customer and the city. The rider shall be applicable to the
following retail rate schodules: General Service Non-Demand, General Service Demand, Large Power, or Transmission
Service.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

{A) m“mwmmmhmmmmmmmmwm

(B) Wmuwmﬂmmmuwuhmmmm and
the cusiomer receiving service hereunder. Such contract shall be for & minimum term of ten (10) years

(C)  All terms and conditions under the normally spplicable Schedule, either General Service Non-Demand,
General Service Demand, Large Power, or Transmission Service, shall apply 1o service supplied (o the customer except
as modified by this Rider.

APFLICATION OF DISCOUNT

Fumm.;mmmummmmmmwmmm
(kW) Charge and Energy (kWh) Charge, inclusive of any other applicable discounts. The discount applicable hereunder
for customers in the General Service Non-Demand and General Service Demand rate classes shail be 7 0% The
mwmmnmhmwm«rmmmmmm 100%
Discounts are not applicable beyond the one bundred rwentieth (120th) billing period.

CONTRACT PERIOD

Customers requesting service hereunder must enter into a coatract designating the city as the customer's exclusive
supplier of clectricity for & minimum initial term of tea (10) years Either party may terminate the contract at the end
of the initial term or af the end of any subsequent term, pursuast 1o provisions stipulated to in the contract. Al the sole
mﬂmm.mmwmmmhm“ummmmmm
w-mwﬂhmmm&umwummwmm:nﬂ
reclassification of the customer due 1o changes in the customer's load. 1f the customer violates any terms and conditions
of this Rider or of the contract under this Rider, the city may discontinue service under this Rider. 1n the event of carly
iermination of any contract under this Rider, the customer will be required to pay the city any costs due to such early
termination, incloding reimbursement of discounts granted o the extent stipulsted to in the contract

ISSUED BY: Berdell Knowles EFFECTIVE DATE: Movember 1, 1997
Managing Utdility Analyst
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